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Honorable Teddy R. Brasher, Chairman

Shelby County Law Enforcement Personnel Board

Post Office Box 1095

Columbiana, AL  35051

Military Leave – Local Laws – Personnel Boards

The Shelby County Law Enforcement Personnel Board may not amend its rules to provide additional pay beyond the 168 hours pay provided in the Code of Alabama for employees called to active military duty.

Dear Mr. Brasher:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Shelby County Law Enforcement Personnel Board.

QUESTION


Whether rules of the Shelby County Law Enforcement Personnel Board (“LEPB”) may be modified to allow and mandate that Shelby County supplement the gross pay that a sheriff’s department employee on involuntary active duty receives from the military by an amount that will bring the total gross monthly pay to the amount the employee would have made by working a regular schedule for the sheriff’s department from the date he or she goes on active duty until his or her discharge or release.

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


The LEPB has proposed a revision to Shelby County LEPB Rule 6.20 that would add a subsection (c), which would read as follows:


The pay for those employees who are granted military leave due to an involuntary call to active duty shall be brought to their current pay as of the date of activation.  This means that Shelby County/the Sheriff’s Department will supplement the gross pay that the employee re​ceives from the military by an amount that will bring the total gross monthly pay to that amount the employee would have made by working a regular schedule for the Sheriff’s Department as of the date of activation.  The supplementary pay will begin the date of the activation for involun​tary call to active duty and continue for a period up to one year provided the employee remains on involuntary active military duty.  All leave time on the books will be maintained at the number on the books on the date of activation.  Supplemen​tary pay will not be available to employees who are receiving the 21 days of full pay required by state statute until such is exhausted.

Shelby County, Ala., Law Enforcement Personnel Board Rules, Amend​ment 6.20(c) (proposed October 16, 2001).


Section 31-2-13(a) of the Code of Alabama states:


All officers and employees of the State of Alabama, or of any county, municipality, or other agency or political subdivision thereof, or offi​cers or employees of any public or private busi​ness or industry who are active members of the Alabama National Guard, Naval Militia, the Ala​bama State Guard organized in lieu of the Na​tional Guard, or of any other reserve component of the armed forces of the United States, shall be entitled to military leave of absence from their respective civil duties and occupations on all days that they are engaged in field or coast defense or other training or on other service or​dered under the National Defense Act, or of the federal laws governing the United States re​serves, without loss of pay, time, efficiency rating, annual vacation, or sick leave.  Notwith​standing the foregoing, no person granted a leave of absence with pay shall be paid for more than 168 working hours per calendar year, and those persons shall be entitled, in addition thereto, to be paid for no more than 168 working hours at any one time while called by the Governor to duty in the active service of the state.  This sec​tion shall apply to all schools and institutions of learning supported by state funds.

ALA. CODE § 31-2-13(a) (1998).


The Uniformed Services Employment and Reemployment Rights Act of 1994 (“USERRA”) does not require employers to continue paying em​ployees who are activated for military service but also does not prohibit employers from supplementing employees’ military pay while they are on active duty.  See 38 U.S.C.§43 (1994).  A number of state laws do contain provisions for compensating public employees who are activated.  Ala​bama has adopted section 31-2-13 of the Code of Alabama, which governs the maximum supplemental pay for those called to active military service.  Alabama law prohibits any person granted a leave of absence from his or her respective civil duties and occupation, because of active military duty, from receiving supplemental pay for more than 168 working hours.  ALA. CODE § 31-2-13(a) (1998); Opinion to Honorable Gregory D. Wren, Member, House of Representatives, dated December 11, 2001, A.G. No. 2002-090.


It is the opinion of this Office that, until the Alabama Legislature amends section 31-2-13 of the Code, the Shelby County LEPB may not amend its rules to provide for supplemental pay for active-duty military employees beyond the 168 hours pay provided in the Code.

CONCLUSION


The Shelby County LEPB may not amend its rules to provide addi​tional pay beyond the 168 hours pay provided in the Code of Alabama for employees called to active military duty.


I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Rebecca Griffin of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division
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